Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Rainmed Medical Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Building 31, Northeast District, No. 99, Jinji Lake Avenue, Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, Jiangsu Province, PRC on Monday, December 18, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution with or without amendments as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"**THAT** SHINEWING (HK) CPA Limited be and is hereby appointed as the auditor of the Company to fill the vacancy and to hold office until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company, and the board of directors of the Company (the "**Directors**") be and is hereby authorized to fix its remuneration for the year ending December 31, 2023."

By order of the Board **Rainmed Medical Limited Huo Yunfei** Chairman of the Board and Executive Director

Hong Kong, November 29, 2023

Registered office: Floor 4, Willow House Cricket Square Grand Cayman KY1-9010 Cayman Islands

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Room 19–108, 19/F Cityplaza Three 14 Taikoo Wan Road Taikoo, Hong Kong Headquarters and principal place of business in the PRC: Building 31, Northeast District No. 99, Jinji Lake Avenue Suzhou Industrial Park Suzhou, Jiangsu Province, PRC

Notes:

- 1. A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend, speak and vote in his/her/its stead. The proxy does not need to be a shareholder of the Company.
- 2. Where there are joint registered holders of any shares, any one of such persons may vote at the above meeting (or at any adjournment of it), either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he/she/it was solely entitled thereto but the vote of the senior holder who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holders and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the relevant joint holding.
- 3. In order to be valid, the completed form of proxy must be deposited at the Hong Kong branch share registrar of the Company, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority (such certification to be made by either a notary public or a solicitor qualified to practice in Hong Kong), at least 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the above meeting (i.e. before 10:00 a.m. on Saturday, December 16, 2023) or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be). The completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude shareholders of the Company from attending and voting in person at the above meeting (or any adjourned meeting thereof) if they so wish.
- 4. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, December 13, 2023 to Monday, December 18, 2023, both days inclusive, in order to determine the identity of the shareholders who are entitled to attend the above meeting, during which period no share transfers will be registered. To be eligible to attend the above meeting, all properly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, December 12, 2023.
- 5. Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**"), voting for the resolution set out in this notice will be taken by poll at the above meeting.
- 6. If a Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above is hoisted, or a black rainstorm warning signal is in force at 9:00 a.m. on the date of the above meeting, which requires the date of the above meeting to be changed, the meeting will be automatically postponed or adjourned. The Company will post an announcement on the Company's website (www.rainmed.com) and the Stock Exchange's website (www.hkexnews.hk) to notify the shareholders of the Company of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.
- 7. All times and dates set out in this notice refer to Hong Kong local times and dates.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Huo Yunfei, Mr. Lyu Yonghui, Mr. Zhang Liang and Ms. Gu Yang as executive Directors, Mr. Wang Lin and Mr. Heng Lei as non-executive Directors, and Mr. Liu Shuen Kong, Mr. Li Ho Man and Mr. Chen Xuefeng as independent nonexecutive Directors.